Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,571 3,571 2,268 2,268

Loans controlled entities 36,331 36,331 9,729 9,729

Bank loans and overdrafts 44,446 44,040 20,363 20,363

Lease facilities 136 136 195 195

Liabilities on business acquisition 3,839 3,839 – –

88,323 87,917 32,555 32,555

Fair values are materially in line with carrying values. A discount rate of 7.15% (2008: 8.66%) has been applied to all non-current

borrowings to determine fair value.

iii. Sensitivity analysis

Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Price Risk

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk

at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from

a change in these risks.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2009, the net effect on full year profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate on variable rate financial

instruments, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

GBST GROUP GBST HOLDINGS

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit

Increase in interest rate by 1% (451) (204) 42 (204)

Decrease in interest rate by 1% 451 204 (42) 204

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 75

Note 27. Financial Risk Management continued

e. Financial Instruments continued

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the

Great British Pound, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

GBST GROUP GBST HOLDINGS

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10% 27 191 32 198

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10% (27) (191) (32) (198)

Change in Equity

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10% 233 191 5,283 198

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10% (233) (191) (5,283) (198)

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the US Dollar,

with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

GBST GROUP GBST HOLDINGS

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% 85 – – –

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (70) – – –

Change in Equity

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% 85 – – –

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (70) – – –

Price risk

At 30 June 2009 the net effect on profit and equity of a 1 cent (27%) change in share price in the Group’s and the Company’s

listed investment, with all other variables remaining constant is $438 thousand up/down (2008: $438 thousand up/down).

Note 28. Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2009, GBST has with its clients a variety of software supply agreements, each of which contain service and

performance warranties and indemnities. These warranties and indemnities are of the standard type used in the industry

and the liabilities are considered remote.

GBST HOLDINGS LIMITED ABN 85 010 488 87476